

02.04.2025

Present: Sh. Mukesh Sharma, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Vikas Sharma, Ld counsel for the defendant.
PW-2 and PW-3 in person.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that he is not in a position to cross examine the witness PW-2 and PW-3.

On 18.03.2024, list of witness was filed along with affidavit of PW-1 and the same was supplied to ld counsel for defendant. On that day, ld counsel for the defendant has sought adjournment for cross examination of PW-1, on the ground that the copy of affidavit of PW-1 has been supplied to him, on that day, itself.

There is no force in the abovesaid submission of Ld counsel for defendant for seeking adjournment.

On 28.02.2025, PW-2 and PW-3 were examined in chief in the court and their cross examination was deferred, on the request of Ld proxy counsel of defendant that brother of main counsel has suffered heart attack and adjournment was granted subject to payment of diet money to the witnesses.

The request of defendant to defer cross examination of witnesses stands declined.

PW-2 has been cross examined and discharged. Diet money of Rs 300/- has been paid by Ld counsel for the defendant to the witness.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that PW-3 is a material witness and he could not prepare the cross examination of

PW-3 as testimony of PW-3 was not in his knowledge and he requests the court to give one adjournment to cross examine PW-3.

Ld counsel for defendant has paid diet money of Rs. 200/- to PW-3.

In view of the above-said submission, adjournment stands allowed.

Put up for cross examination of PW-3 on **14.07.2025**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
02.04.2025